

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)

THURSDAY, THE FOURTH DAY OF JUNE
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE K SURESH REDDY

WRIT PETITION NO: 15256 OF 2026

Between:

Gowda Sai Kiran, s/o late Venu gopal Aged about 21 years Occ business
R/o Door.No.11-459, China-Bazar Street, Tekkali town and Mandal,
Srikakulam District.

... Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep by its Principal Secretary, Revenue department. Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravati, Guntur Dist - 522237.
2. The District Collector, Srikakulam, Collectorate Complex, Kothapeta, Ambedkar Junction, Srikakulam, Andhra Pradesh - 532001.
3. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Tekkali town and Mandal, Main Road, Near the Government Hospital, Tekkali, Srikakulam district, A.P - 532201.
4. The Tahsildar, Tekkali town and Mandal Near Ambedkar Statue, Tekkali Srikakulam District, A.P - 532201.
5. The village Revenue officer, Tekkali town and Mandal, Near Ambedkar Statue, Tekkali Srikakulam District, Andhra Pradesh - 532201.
6. The Gramapanchayat, Rep by Its Secretary Executive Officer Tekkali town and Mandal Srikakulam District - 532201.

.... Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through his Advocate
SRITOTA TEJESWARA RAO presented this Petition under Article 226 of the



Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a writ order or Direction more particularly one in the nature of writ of Mandamus to declare the action of Respondent No. 2 to 6 in trying to demolish the petitioner house at D.no.11-459 and saw mill Godowns by dispossessing the petitioner from the petitioners schedule land in Sy. No.409/1 for an extent of 677.55 Sq. Yards at Raghunadhapuram village Tekkali Mandal Srikakulam district without following due process of law and without any notice to the petitioners is illegal, arbitrary and violation of the Art.14, 21 and 300(A) Of Constitution of and also violation of the principles of natural Justice Consequently direct the Respondent No. 2 to 6 in trying not to demolish the petitioner house at D.no.11-459 and saw mill Godowns and not dispossessing the petitioner from the petitioners schedule land in Sy. No.409/1 for an extent of 677.55 Sq. Yards at Raghunadhapuram village Tekkali Mandal Srikakulam district without following due process of law and without any notice.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri TOTA TEJESWARA RAO Advocate for the Petitioner, GP FOR REVENUE for respondent nos.1 to 5, Sri Y.Koteswara Rao, Standing Counsel for respondent No.6, directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. The Principal Secretary, Revenue department, State of Andhra Pradesh, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravati, Guntur Dist - 522237.
2. The District Collector, Srikakulam, Collectorate Complex, Kothapeta, Ambedkar Junction, Srikakulam, Andhra Pradesh - 532001.

3. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Tekkali town and Mandal, Main Road, Near the Government. Hospital, Tekkali, Srikakulam district, A.P - 532201.
4. The Tahsildar, Tekkali town and Mandal Near Ambedkar Statue, Tekkali Srikakulam District, A.P - 532201.
5. The village Revenue officer, Tekkali town and Mandal, Near Ambedkar Statue, Tekkali Srikakulam District, Andhra Pradesh - 532201.
6. The Gramapanchayat, Rep by Its Secretary Executive Officer Tekkali town and Mandal Srikakulam District - 532201.

are be and hereby directed to show cause either appearing in person or through an advocate on or before 22.06.2026 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

IA NO: 1 OF 2026

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed, praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct Respondent No. 2 to 6 in trying not to demolish the petitioner house at D.no.11-459 and saw mill Godowns and not dispossessing the petitioner from the petitioner's schedule land in Sy. No.409/1 for an extent of 677.55 Sq. Yards at Raghunadhapuram village Tekkali Mandal Srikakulam district without following due process of law and without any notice, pending disposal of WP No. 15256 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The Court made the following: ORDER

Notice before admission.

Learned Government Pleader for Revenue takes notice for respondent Nos.1 to 5 and Sri Yarraguntla Koteswara Rao, learned Standing Counsel for Zilla Praja Parishads, Mandal Praja Parishads and Gram Panchayats takes notice for respondent No.6 and requested time to obtain instructions.

At their request, Post on 22.06.2026.

In the meanwhile, respondents are directed not to demolish the house of the petitioner bearing Door No.11-459 and sawmill godowns, situated in Sy. No.409/1 in an extent of 677.55 Square Yards of Raghunadhapuram Village, Tekkali Mandal, Srikakulam District.

SD/- P.BRAHMA RAO
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR
SECTION OFFICER

//TRUE COPY//

To,

1. The Principal Secretary, Revenue department, State of Andhra Pradesh, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravati, Guntur Dist - 522237.
2. The District Collector, Srikakulam, Collectorate Complex, Kothapeta, Ambedkar Junction, Srikakulam, Andhra Pradesh - 532001.
3. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Tekkali town and Mandal, Main Road, Near the Government Hospital, Tekkali, Srikakulam district, A.P - 532201.
4. The Tahsildar, Tekkali town and Mandal Near Ambedkar Statue, Tekkali Srikakulam District, A.P - 532201.
5. The village Revenue officer, Tekkali town and Mandal, Near Ambedkar Statue, Tekkali Srikakulam District, Andhra Pradesh - 532201.
6. The Secretary, Gramapanchayat, Executive Officer Tekkali town and Mandal Srikakulam District - 532201. **(1 to 6 by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)**
7. One CC to SRI. TOTA TEJESWARA RAO Advocate [OPUC]

8. One CC to Sri Y.Koteswara Rao, Standing Counsel [OPUC]
9. Two CCs to GP FOR REVENUE ,High Court Of Andhra Pradesh.
[OUT]

10. **One spare copy**

KSR

HIGH COURT

KSR, J

DATED:04/06/2026

Post on 22.06.2026.

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP.No.15256 of 2026

DIRECTION

